year census for population in the City dated September, 2021 is 10,801 residents . The 
current per capita rate established by the Board is $6.00 per capita for calendar year 2022 
and $6.60 per capita for calendar year 2023. The total amount due based on the per capita rate 
will be Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Six Dollars and No Cents ($64,806.00) for 
calendar year 2022 and be Seventy One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars and 
No Cents ($71,287 .00) for calendar year 2023. The Board reserves the right to change its 
per capita rate, as considered on an annual basis, based on current economic conditions 
and public health needs. In the event that the Board votes to make a change in the per capita

[...]

coming calendar year on or before October 31st of the current calendar year. 

(b) In consideration for the health services described in Exhibit A, which will be provided by 
the Board to and within the City, the City shall pay to the Board the total annual sum of 
Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Six Dollars and No Cents ($64,806.00) for calendar 
year 2022 and the total annual sum of Seventy One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven 
Dollars and No Cents ($71,287.00) for ca lendar year 2023. The City hereby directs the Fiscal 
Officer of Cuyahoga County to place to the credit of the Board and the Fiscal Office of 
Cuyahoga County is hereby authorized and directed to deduct the sum stated above in 
equa l , semi-annual installments of Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred Three Dollars and 
No Cents ($32,403.00) from the regular property tax settlement to be made for said City for 
calendar year 2022 and Thirty Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty Three Dollars and Fifty 
Cents ($35,643.50) from the regular property tax settlement to be made for said City for 
calendar year 2023. 

4. RECORDS. 

(a) The Board shall maintain copies of all records created or received by the Board in the 
performance of the work under this Agreement as required by Ohio's public records law.